
AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 26 Apr / 9 May 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 26 Apr C275(Johnston)(20/13)(128)(pol) C723(Johnston)(6)(128)(pol)

Tue 27 Apr

C
72

3

C
61

8*
C727(Norris)(6)(128) Unallocated

C
75

9*
*

Wed 28 Apr

C
75

9*
*

U
n

al
lo

c.

C727(Norris)(6)(128) Unallocated C732(20)

Thu 29 Apr C732(de Blok)(8)(ex6) Unallocated C770(128) 1.5C

Fri 30 Apr C770(Shankar)(20/13)(pol) Maintenance/Testing C787** Unalloc.

Sat 1 May

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

8*

C727*** Unallocated C757(Venturi)(6/3)

Sun 2 May C757(128) C797(Kim)(6/3)(128)(pol) C757(Venturi)(6/3)

Mon 3 May C757(128) Reconfigure # 162 / Calibration

Tue 4 May Calibration C186(Duncan)(6/3)(128)

Wed 5 May C186 C059(McConnell)(20)(128) C792(Tzioumis)(20/13,6/3)

Thu 6 May C792(128)(pol) Maint/Test C792 C787** C792(128) 6A

Fri 7 May C792(20/13,6/3)(pol) Unallocated C792(Tzioumis)(20/13,6/3)

Sat 8 May C792(128)(pol) Unallocated C792(Tzioumis)(20/13,6/3)

Sun 9 May C792(128)(pol) Unallocated C792(Tzioumis)(20/13,6/3)(pol)

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
1.5C 14 22 30 33 34 37 77,260,337,459,689,949,1026,1148,1408,1485,3015,3092,3352,4041,4500,

6A 3 11 16 30 34 37 337,628,872,1087,1432,1500,1959,2296,2587,2923,3015,3352,4439,5311,5939,

*C618(Lovell)(3)(128) KEY - ex6 = excluding antenna 6
**C787(Chapman)(20/13,6/3)(128) - pol = polarisation
***C727(Norris)(20/13)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 10 / 23 May 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 10 May C792(128)(pol) Unallocated C792(Tzioumis)(20/13,6/3)(pol)

Tue 11 May C792
C

61
8*

C792(pol) Unallocated C787** C802

Wed 12 May C802(Bower)(6/3)(128)(pol) M/T C800(128) VSOP

C
78

6*
**

C
76

6
(1

28
)

Thur 13 May C766(Fender)(6/3)(pol) C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128)

C
76

6
(1

28
)

Fri 14 May C766(Fender)(6/3)(pol) C800(Dole)(20/13)(128) C786***

C
76

7
(6

/3
)

Sat 15 May C767(Fender)

(1
28

)

C800(Dole)(20/13)(128)

C
78

6*
**

Unalloc.

Sun 16 May Unallocated C800(20/13)(128) C726(Gaensler)(20)(128)(pol) 6A

Mon 17 May C726

C
61

8*

U
na

llo
c.

C800(Dole)(20/13)(128) C786***

Tue 18 May Unalloc. C800(Dole)(20/13)(128) C786***

Wed 19 May

C
78

6*
**

VSOP C800(Dole) Maintenance/Testing

Thur 20 May Maintenance/Testing

Fri 21 May Maintenance/Testing C800 C594****

Sat 22 May

C
59

4*
**

*

C
61

8*

C594**** C800(Dole)(20/13)(128)

U
na

llo
c.

C802(pol)

Sun 23 May C802(Bower)(6/3)(128)

U
na

llo
c.

C787(Chapman)(20/13,6/3)(128) C594****

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
6A 3 11 16 30 34 37 337,628,872,1087,1432,1500,1959,2296,2587,2923,3015,3352,4439,5311,5939,

*C618(Lovell)(3)(128)
**C787(Chapman)(20/13,6/3)(128)
***C786(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)(ex6)
****C594(Van de Steene)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 24 May / 6 Jun 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 24 May C594**** Unalloc. C793(Corbett)(6/3)(128) C594****

Tue 25 May C594****

U
na

llo
c.

Maint/Test C787** Unallocated

Wed 26 May

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

8*

U
na

llo
c.

C800(Dole)(20/13)(128) C786** C594****

Thur 27 May C594**** C803(Trigilio)(20/13)(128)(pol) VSOP

Fri 28 May

V
SO

P

C803(Trigilio)(20/13)(128)(pol) C793(Corbett) 6A

Sat 29 May C793(Corbett)(6/3)(128) C813(Edwards)(20)(128)(pol)

Sun 30 May C813 C059(McConnell)(20)(128) C325(Caswell)(6)(4)

Mon 31 May C325(Caswell)(6)(4) Maintenance/Testing

Tue 1 Jun Maintenance/Testing C787** C540

Wed 2 Jun C540(Tingay)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol) C802(pol)

Thur 3 Jun C802(Bower)(6/3)(128) C793(20/13) C599(Chapman)(6/3)(128)

Fri 4 Jun

C
59

9

C
61

8*

C059(McConnell)(20)(128) C787** C599(20/13)(128)

Sat 5 Jun

C
59

9

C434(Norris)(6/3)(128) C793(Corbett)(20/13)(128)

Sun 6 Jun C793(20/13)(128) C783(Ciliegi)(20/13)(128)

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
6A 3 11 16 30 34 37 337,628,872,1087,1432,1500,1959,2296,2587,2923,3015,3352,4439,5311,5939,

*C618(Lovell)(3)(128)
**C787(Chapman)(20/13,6/3)(128)
***C786(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)(ex6)
****C594(Van de Steene)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 7 / 20 June 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 7 Jun C783(Ciliegi)(20/13)(128) Reconfigure # 163 / Calibration 6A

Tue 8 Jun Calibration C730(Park)(20)(8,128)

Wed 9 Jun C730 C784(Kesteven)(22GHz)(128)(ex6) C730(Park)(20)(8,128)

Thur 10 Jun C730 Maintenance/Testing C730(Park)(20)(8,128)

Fri 11 Jun C730 Unallocated VLBI

Sat 12 Jun VLBI

Sun 13 Jun VLBI

Mon 14 Jun VLBI 0.375

Tue 15 Jun VLBI

Wed 16 Jun VLBI

Thur 17 Jun VLBI

Fri 18 Jun VLBI Maint/Test C788(Koribalski)(ex6)

Sat 19 Jun C788(20)(8,128) C784(Kesteven)(22GHz)(128)(ex6) C788(Koribalski)(ex6)

Sun 20 Jun C788(20)(8,128) C784(Kesteven)(22GHz)(128)(ex6) C788(Koribalski)(ex6)

LST 18  0  6 12

#    Stations Baselines
6A 3 11 16 30 34 37 337,628,872,1087,1432,1500,1959,2296,2587,2923,3015,3352,4439,5311,5939,

0.375 2 6 8 9 10 37 31,61,92,122,184,214,245,276,337,459,5510,5755,5786,5847,5969,
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 21 Jun / 4 Jul 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 21 Jun C788(20)(8,128) Unalloc. Maintenance/Testing C788(Koribalski)(ex6)

Tue 22 Jun C788(20)(8,128) Unalloc. Maintenance/Testing C788(Koribalski)(ex6)

Wed 23 Jun C767**

U
na

llo
c.

Maintenance/Testing

Thur 24 Jun Maintenance/Testing C040(Whiteoak)(3)(32)(ex6)

Fri 25 Jun C040 Unalloc. C109(Lazendic)(3)(128)(pol) Unallocated

C
61

8*

0.375

Sat 26 Jun Unallocated C781(Koribalski)(20)(8,128)

Sun 27 Jun

C
78

1

Unallocated C781(Koribalski)(20)(8,128) C809(20)

Mon 28 Jun C809(de Blok)(4)(ex6) C781(Koribalski)(20)(8,128) Unalloc.

C
61

8*

Tue 29 Jun Unallocated C781(Koribalski)(20)(8,128) Unalloc.

Wed 30 Jun C638(Webster)(20)(8,128) Unalloc. C638(20)(8,128)

Thur 1 Jul C638(Webster)(20)(8,128) Unalloc. C638(Webster)(20)(8,128)

Fri 2 Jul C638(20)(8,128) Reconfigure # 164 / Calibration

Sat 3 Jul Calibration C779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

C
61

8*

0.750D

Sun 4 Jul C638(Webster)(20)(8,128) VSOP C779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
0.375 2 6 8 9 10 37 31,61,92,122,184,214,245,276,337,459,5510,5755,5786,5847,5969,

0.750D 15 16 22 24 25 37 31,107,184,291,398,429,582,612,689,719,3750,3857,4041,4439,4469,

*C618(Lovell)(3)(128)
**C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 5 / 18 Jul 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 5 Jul
C

77
9

C638(Webster)(20)(8,128)

Tue 6 Jul C638(20)(8,128) Maintenance/Testing

Wed 7 Jul Maintenance/Testing C787**

U
na

llo
c.

C
61

8*

C
76

7*
**

Thur 8 Jul C767*** Unallocated C638(Webster)(20)(8,128)

Fri 9 Jul Unallocated C787** C638(Webster)(20)(8,128)

Sat 10 Jul

C
63

8

Unallocated VSOP C811(Ellingsen)(3)(8,128)

Sun 11 Jul C811(ex6) Unallocated C811(Ellingsen)(3)(8,128) 0.750D

Mon 12 Jul C811(ex6) Unallocated C787** 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Tue 13 Jul 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Wed 14 Jul 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Thur 15 Jul 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Fri 16 Jul 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6) C787** 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Sat 17 Jul 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

Sun 18 Jul 779(de Blok)(20)(8)(ex6)

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
0.750D 15 16 22 24 25 37 31,107,184,291,398,429,582,612,689,719,3750,3857,4041,4439,4469,

*C618(Lovell)(3)(128)
**C787(Chapman)(20/13,6/3)(128)
***C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 19 Jul / 1 Aug 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 19 Jul Unallocated VSOP C806(Gaensler)(6)

C
61

8*

C806

Tue 20 Jul C806(pol) Unalloc. Maintenance/Testing

Wed 21 Jul Maintenance/Testing C806(Gaensler)(6)(128)

Thur 22 Jul C806(pol) C797(Kim)(6/3)(128)(pol) C806(Gaensler)(6)(128) 0.750D

Fri 23 Jul C806(pol) Unalloc. C806(Gaensler)(6)(128)(pol)

C
61

8*

U
na

llo
c.

Sat 24 Jul Unallocated C804(Gaensler)(6)(128)(pol) C809(de Blok)(20)

Sun 25 Jul C809(4)(ex6) C804(Gaensler)(20/13)(128)(pol) C809(de Blok)(20)

Mon 26 Jul C809(4)(ex6)

U
na

llo
c.

Reconfigure # 165 / Calibration

Tue 27 Jul Calibration C723(Johnston)(pol)

Wed 28 Jul C723(Johnston)(6)(128)(pol) Unalloc. C723(6)(128)(pol)
C

61
8*

U
na

llo
c.

C
81

0

Thur 29 Jul C810(Jackson)(20)(128) Unallocated C767**

C
81

0

1.5D

Fri 30 Jul C810(Jackson)(20)(128) C765(Bureau)(20)(4,128)(pol)(ex6)

C
01

5

Sat 31 Jul C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128) C266(Dickel)(4,128)(pol)(ex6)

Sun 1 Aug C266(20) C797(Kim)(6/3)(128)(pol) Unallocated

C
61

8*

C
78

6*
**

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
0.750D 15 16 22 24 25 37 31,107,184,291,398,429,582,612,689,719,3750,3857,4041,4439,4469,

1.5D 16 17 24 31 35 37 107,214,474,582,643,857,1117,1224,1332,1439,3000,3214,3857,4332,4439,

*C618(Lovell)(3)(128)
**C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
***C786(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)(ex6)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 2 / 15 Aug 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 2 Aug C786*** Unalloc. Maintenance/Testing

Tue 3 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Wed 4 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Thur 5 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Fri 6 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Sat 7 Aug Maintenance/Testing 1.5D

Sun 8 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Mon 9 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Tue 10 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Wed 11 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Thur 12 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Fri 13 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Sat 14 Aug Maintenance/Testing

Sun 15 Aug Maintenance/Testing

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
1.5D 16 17 24 31 35 37 107,214,474,582,643,857,1117,1224,1332,1439,3000,3214,3857,4332,4439,

***C786(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)(ex6)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 16 / 29 Aug 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 16 Aug Maint/Test Reconfigure # 166 / Calibration 1.5D

Tue 17 Aug Calibration C767**

C
61

8*

C059

Wed 18 Aug C059(McConnell)(20)(128) C576(Gunn)(6/3)(128) C059(McConnell)

Thur 19 Aug C059(20)(128) C735(20/13)(128)(pol) VSOP C727

Fri 20 Aug C727(Norris)(6)(128) C576(Gunn)(6/3)(128) C727

Sat 21 Aug C727(Norris)(6)(128) C735(Crawford)(20/13)(128)(pol) C727

Sun 22 Aug C727(Norris)(6)(128) C576(Gunn)(6/3)(128) C727 6D

Mon 23 Aug C727(Norris)(6)(128) C735(Crawford)(20/13)(128)(pol)

C
61

8*

C727

Tue 24 Aug C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) C576(Gunn)(6/3)(128) C727

Wed 25 Aug C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) Maintenance/Testing C275(Johnston)(20/13)

Thur 26 Aug C275(128)(pol) Unalloc. C798(Dodson)(6)(4)(pol)

Fri 27 Aug C639(Bignall)(20/13,6/3)(128)(pol)

U
na

llo
c.

Sat 28 Aug Unallocated C576(Gunn)(6/3)(128) C727

Sun 29 Aug C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) C803(Trigilio)(20/13)(128)(pol) 61
8* C727(128)

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
1.5D 16 17 24 31 35 37 107,214,474,582,643,857,1117,1224,1332,1439,3000,3214,3857,4332,4439,

6D 5 10 13 28 30 37 77,367,796,1163,1286,1362,2082,2158,2449,2525,3352,3429,4714,5510,5878,

*C618(Lovell)(3)(128)
**C767(Fender)(6/3)(128)
***C786(Subrahmanyan)(20)(16)(ex6)
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AUSTRALIA TELESCOPE COMPACT ARRAY

Schedule :- 30 Aug / 12 Sep 1999

UT 14 16 18 20 22 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

AEST          0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

Mon 30 Aug C727(Norris)(20/13)(128) Maintenance/Testing 6D

Tue 31 Aug Maintenance/Testing Unallocated C015

Wed 1 Sep C015(Manchester)(20/13,6/3)(128) End 99MAYT C810

Thur 2 Sep C810(Jackson)(20)(128) C810

Fri 3 Sep C810(Jackson)(20)(128)

Sat 4 Sep

Sun 5 Sep

Mon 6 Sep

Tue 7 Sep

Wed 8 Sep

Thur 9 Sep

Fri 10 Sep

Sat 11 Sep

Sun 12 Sep

LST  0  6 12 18

#    Stations Baselines
6D 5 10 13 28 30 37 77,367,796,1163,1286,1362,2082,2158,2449,2525,3352,3429,4714,5510,5878,
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